

No. 20-1641

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE HEALTH
BENEFIT PLAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DAVITA INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL TENNY

KEVIN B. SOTER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. The present controversy..... 6

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 Respondents’ allegations fail to state a claim for a violation of the Medicare Secondary Payer statute..... 14

 A. A group health plan may uniformly limit dialysis benefits without violating the MSP statute 15

 1. Petitioners’ group health plan provides the same benefits regardless of an individual’s ESRD-based Medicare eligibility 16

 2. Petitioners’ group health plan does not differentiate in the benefits it provides to individuals with ESRD and individuals without ESRD..... 19

 B. The court of appeals’ contrary view lacks merit 27

 1. The discrimination-by-proxy theory does not suffice to state a claim, where the plan provides the same benefits to all individuals 28

 2. The MSP statute does not create disparate-impact liability for group health plans..... 30

 3. Respondents’ contrary interpretation would be unworkable in practice 30

 4. Other laws may afford protections to individuals with ESRD 32

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	29
<i>DaVita Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18, 20, 21, 30, 32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23, 26
<i>Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1147 (1995).....	15
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	29
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	28
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Insurers’ Insolvency Fund</i> , 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U. J. 38 (1998).....	26
<i>Zinman v. Shalala</i> , 67 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
Statutes and regulations:	
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, Tit. IV, Subtit. G, Ch. 3, § 4631(b), 111 Stat. 486.....	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 32
29 U.S.C. 1144(a).....	32
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)	32
29 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1).....	33
29 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(B)	33

V

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Medicare and Medicaid Amendments of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499, Tit. IX, Pt. B, Subpt. II, § 953, 94 Stat. 2647	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	33
Social Security Act, Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Pt. A, 42 U.S.C. 1395c <i>et seq.</i>	4
Pt. B, 42 U.S.C. 1395j <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(1)(A)(v)	5
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(1)(C)	5, 6, 16, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(1)(C)(i)	5, 9, 12, 16, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(1)(C)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(A)(i)	2, 15
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(A)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(B)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(B)(iii)	3, 6
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(3)(A)	3, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(4)(A)	3, 15
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(4)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395hh	1
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, Tit. II, § 299I, 86 Stat. 1463-1464	4
26 U.S.C. 5000(a)	6
26 U.S.C. 5000(b)(1)	5, 17
26 U.S.C. 5000(c)	6
42 U.S.C. 300gg-6	33
42 U.S.C. 426-1	4, 24

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 426-1(a)	4
42 U.S.C. 426-1(a)(1)-(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. 426-1(b)(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. 426-1(b)(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. 1302	1
42 U.S.C. 18022	33
29 C.F.R. 2590.702(b)(2)(i)(D)	33
42 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 406:	
Section 406.13(b).....	3
Pt. 411:	
Section 411.21.....	17
Section 411.108(a)	5, 19
Section 411.108(a)(3).....	19
Section 411.108(a)(5).....	19
Section 411.108(a)(6).....	19
Section 411.108(a)(8).....	19
Section 411.108(b)(1)	22
Section 411.110.....	6, 30
Section 411.130.....	6
Section 411.161(a)(1).....	6, 19
Section 411.161(b)(1)	25
Section 411.161(b)(2)(i)-(v).....	25
Section 411.161(b)(2)(i)-(iv).....	26
Section 411.161(b)(2)(v).....	25, 26, 27
Section 411.161(c)	13, 24, 27
Section 411.161(d)(1)	21
Section 411.162(a)(1).....	24
Section 411.162(d).....	6

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
45 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 156, Subpt. B.....	33
Section 156.111.....	33
Miscellaneous:	
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Coverage of Kidney Dialysis & Kidney Transplant Services</i> (Sept. 2020).....	4
<i>Essentials of Chronic Kidney Disease</i> (Stephen Z. Fadem ed., 2015).....	3
60 Fed. Reg. 45,344 (Aug. 31, 1995).....	25, 27
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, B-252171, <i>Medicare: Impact of OBRA-90's Dialysis Provisions on Providers and Beneficiaries</i> (Apr. 1994).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1167, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	2
Suzanne M. Kirchoff, Cong. Res. Serv., R45290, <i>Medicare Coverage of End-Stage Renal Disease</i> (Aug. 16, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xeJYQ	33
National Inst. of Diabetes & Digestive & Kidney Diseases:	
<i>Kidney Disease Statistics for the United States</i> (Sep. 2021) https://go.usa.gov/xeAN3	4
<i>What is Kidney Failure?</i> (last reviewed Jan. 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xeA5t	3
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	17
